

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC15-650

DALE NORMAN
Petitioner

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA
Respondent

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA,
FOURTH DISTRICT (NO. 4D12-3525)

JASON GONZALEZ
Florida Bar No. 0146854
Shutts & Bowen LLP
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 804
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 521-0600 – telephone
jasongonzalez@shutts.com
mpoppell@shutts.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

ROBERT DOWLUT
Florida Bar Pro Hac Vice
No. 121331
9200 Bulls Run Parkway
Bethesda, MD 20817
(301) 493-5832 - telephone
rdowlut@nrahq.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

RECEIVED, 04/18/2016 04:43:32 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 I. ENGLISH STATUTORY AND COMMON LAW AND COLONIAL
 LAWS BASED ON ENGLISH LAW HAVE BEEN ABROGATED
 BY THE AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO ARMS3

 A. Since the 18th century, American courts have held that the
 Constitution is supreme and abrogates English statutory and
 common law.3

 B. English history and colonial laws do not broadly support a ban
 on carrying arms in public.6

 C. No lapse of time can make an unconstitutional act of state or
 local government constitutional.11

 II. THE STATE GOVERNMENT BEARS THE BURDEN OF
 PROVING THAT ITS FIREARMS LAWS DO NOT VIOLATE
 THE SECOND AMENDMENT.16

CONCLUSION20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941)	4
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Moberg</i> , 485 P.2d 737 (N.M. App. 1971).....	15
<i>Cockrum v. State</i> , 24 Tex. 394 (1859).....	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)...1, 2, 3, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16	
<i>Ezell v. Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	17, 19
<i>Florida Carry, Inc. v. Univ. N. Fla.</i> , 133 So.3d 966 (Fla. 1st DCA. 2013)	3
<i>Gitlow v. People of the State of New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	13
<i>Glasscock v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 11 S.W. 2d. 678 (Tenn. 1928).....	15
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	4
<i>In re Brickey</i> , 70 P. 609 (Ida.1902)	14
<i>Junction City v. Mevis</i> , 601 P.2d. 1145 (Kan. 1979).....	15
<i>Landmark Commc'ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	11
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	18
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	17,18
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1, 2, 12,13, 15,17
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F. 3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , 708F.3d 901 (7 th Cir. 2013)	2, 6, 16, 17

<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)..	3
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	5
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	12
<i>Norman v. State</i> , 159 So.3d 205 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	1
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	10
<i>Palmer v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F. 3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Palmer v. District of Columbia</i> , 59 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2014).....	17
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	17
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	4
<i>Rex v. Knight</i> , 90 Eng. Rep. 330 (K.B. 1689)	9
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 13 Tenn. (5 Yer.) 356 (1833).....	5, 9, 11
<i>Sir John Knight’s Case</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B. 1686).....	9
<i>State ex rel. City of Princeton v. Buckner</i> , 377 S.E.2d 139 (W.Va. 1988)	15
<i>State v. Huntley</i> , 25 N.C. (3 Ired.) 418 (1843).....	9
<i>State v. Kerner</i> , 107 S.E. 222 (N.C. 1921).....	15
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612, 616 (1840)	11
<i>State v. Rosenthal</i> , 55A. 610 (Vt. 1903)	15
<i>United States c. Doe</i> , 968 F. 2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	19
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972)	4
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F. 3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	18

United States v. Miller, 307 U.S. 174 (1939) (No. 696)10

Williams v. State, 402 So.2d 78 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)3

Vanhorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance, 2 U.S. (2Dall.) 304
(U.S. Cir Ct. Dist. Pa. 1795)4

Other

David T. Hardy, *Lawyers, Historians, and “Law-Office History”*,
46 Cumberland L. Review 1 (2016)3, 6

David T. Hardy, *A Well-Regulated Militia: The Founding Fathers and the
Origin of Gun Control in America*, 15 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rights J. 1237
(2007) (Book Review)6, 7

David B. Kopel & Clayton Cramer, *The Keystone of the Second Amendment:
The Quakers, the Pennsylvania Constitution, and the Flawed Scholarship of
Nathan Kozuskanich*, 19 Widener L.J. 277 (2010)6

Ford Risley, *Abolition and the Press: The Moral Struggle Against Slavery*
at 44 (2008), available at <https://books.google.com/books?isbn=0810125072>
(last visited Apr. 13, 2006)12

Michael P. O’Shea, *Why Firearm Federalism Beats Firearm Localism*,
123 Yale L.J. Online 359, 364-68 (2014)6

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 96

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10.....	6
1 Stat. 596 (1798).....	12
1795 Mass Laws 436, ch. 3.....	9
1786 Va. Laws 33, ch. 21	9
English Statute of North Hampton, 2 Edw. 3, c. 3 (1328).....	5, 8
Fla. H.B. 163 (2016)	2
Fla. S.B. 300 (2016).....	2
United Kingdom Criminal Justice Act 2003, Part 10, § 75, p. 51	6
